securities in a particular class.  It is not practicable for the Company to extend the Offer to
Shareholders in all overseas jurisdictions, having regard to a range of factors.

2. The substantial Shareholders that have a voting power above 20% are restricted from
participating in the Shortfall Offer by section 606 of the Corporations Act to the extent that
their respective voting power increases.

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company is not aware of any substantial
Shareholders’ intention to participate in the Offer.

  39

The Company will announce to the ASX details of its top-20 Shareholders following
completion of the Offer (assuming the Maximum Subscription is achieved) prior to
the Shares commencing trading on ASX.

5.9 Potential Dilution

Eligible Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer or the
Placement, their shareholdings will be diluted by approximately 50% (as
compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this
Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders (on an
undiluted basis) are set out in the table below:

Shareholding
as at Record
Date

% at Record
Date Entitlement

Shareholding
if Offer not
taken up

% post Offer

50,000,000 22.8% 50,000,000 50,000,000 11.4%

25,000,000 11.4% 25,000,000 25,000,000 5.7%

10,000,000 4.6% 10,000,000 10,000,000 2.3%

5,000,000 2.3% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.1%

Note:
1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that all Entitlements that are not accepted under the Offer are placed under the Shortfall
Offer.

5.10 Effect of the Offers on control of the Company

The maximum total number of new Shares proposed to be issued under the Offer
is 219,150,000 Shares which will constitute 50% of the total Shares on issue following
completion of the Offer.

The potential effect of the Offer on the control of the Company and the
consequences of that effect will depend on a number of factors, including
investor demand.

[…]

Net cash used in investing activities (144,880) (128,463) (603,099)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from share issue (net of
transaction costs)  -  737,884   -

Proceeds from exercise of options  -   -  360,000

Lease payments (14,602) (38,086) (23,979)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (14,602) 699,798  336,021

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (373,879) 380,080  (542,758)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 1,512,684  1,138,805  1,518,885

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period 1,138,805  1,518,885  976,127

  46

6.5 Pro-forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The table below details the Historical Statement of Financial Position of the
Company as at 30 June 2022, extracted from the audited financial statements,
and the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at that date.

Note
Actual

Audited
30-Jun-22

Minimum Maximum
Pro forma

adjustments
Unaudited
30-Jun-22

Pro forma
Unaudited
30-Jun-22

Pro forma
adjustments
Unaudited
30-Jun-22

Pro forma
Unaudited
30-Jun-22

   $   $   $   $   $

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 6.6.4 976,127  1,350,000  2,326,127  2,016,500 2,992,627

Other assets  6,063   -  6,063   -  6,063
Total current
assets

 982,190  1,350,000 2,332,190 2,016,500  2,998,690

Non-current
assets

Exploration
and
evaluation

 950,533  - 950,533  - 950,533

Property, Plant,
and
equipment

 4,316  - 4,316  - 4,316

Total non-
current assets

 954,849   -  954,849   -  954,849

Total assets  1,937,039  1,350,000 3,287,039 2,016,500  3,953,539

Liabilities
Current
liabilities

Trade and
other payables

 120,916   -  120,916   -  120,916

Total current
liabilities

 120,916   -  120,916   -  120,916

Total liabilities  120,916   -  120,916   -  120,916

Net assets  1,816,123  1,350,000 3,166,123 2,016,500  3,832,623

Equity

Share capital1 2  6.6.5 18,496,21
9  1,418,344 19,914,563 2,077,703 20,573,922

Accumulated
losses 6.6.6 (16,680,09

6) (68,344) (16,748,440) (61,203) (16,741,299)

Total equity  1,816,123  1,350,000  3,166,123  2,016,500  3,832,623
1 Minimum of 150,000,000 Shares to be issued at an issue price of $0.01 per share to raise up to $1,500,000
under the Offer

2 Maximum of 219,500,000 Shares to be issued at an issue price of $0.01 per share to raise up to $2,191,500
under the Offer.

Since 30 June 2022, the Company has expended approximately $45,000 in
progressing and preparing the Prospectus, $200,000 on exploration costs and
$107,000 on operating costs which has reduced its overall cash position.

  47

The unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position represents the audited
statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2022 adjusted for